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Key Findings:

Similar to what was noted in last year’s study, “software defined
technologies” and cloud native applications continue to be the areas furthest
along in the deployment process.

When drawing comparisons between the US and UK markets, it is noted
that pushing applications to the cloud is greater among those in the UK, with
close to 50% expecting to have half of applications in the cloud within 12
months, compared to only 29% in the US.

Within a public cloud infrastructure, F5 is most often identified as the LB of
choice.

* Fs5and Citrix are most commonly used ADCs
— (Cloud native ADCs showing strength in future purposes

Regardless of market/segment, ‘security related issues’ are most commonly
recognized as the greatest concern when utilizing cloud native ADC.
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Key Findings:

Although current satisfaction levels with providers are neutral to positive, a majority of respondents
acknowledge they would be open to considering a change from their incumbent ADC vendor.

- Respondents in the UK are more satisfied across all attributes tested than their respective US counterparts.
For both the US and UK markets, many lack the ability to automate configuration changes to the ADC.
- For those that do, Vendor Scripting and Cisco NSO continue to be the most commonly utilized tools.

Within the US, the greatest barrier preventing further automation on ADC operations is most commonly
related to internal processes. While in the UK, lack of skill and overall complexity are identified as the most
common hurdles.

Of the tasks performed on ADC, most can be addressed in minutes or days.
- ADC changes have limited or no impact on application roll out and only account for minor delays regardless of market.

As noted in the previous wave of research, automation and application analytics are the features that are most
appealing to support their digital initiatives.

For many, downtime is varied with a large number of respondents unsure of how much time was truly
experienced in the previous year.

- Although unsure, a majority indicated that downtime aligned with current SLA’s for both the US and UK markets.



Global Total - US and UK Markets Combined
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Areas like “software defined technologies” and cloud native applications are furthest

along in the deployment process.

Technology Status

% Fully Deployed

Total Traggié)snal Cloud native Others
(o) | o (n=46) (n=30)
Software defined storage 24% 26% 8% 28% | 27% 20% 17%
Software defined WAN 24% 21% 9% 34% i 27% 22% 13%
Cloud native applications 249, 29% 12% 24% i 25% 24% 10%
Software defined networking 239% 27% 8% 28% | 55% 24% 13%
Containers 19% 22% 14% 32% ! 20% 17% 7%
Private cloud using AzureStack 16% 16% 9% 45% i 16% 13% 7%
Infrastructure as a service private cloud - Microsoft Azure 15% 17% 12% 43% i 15% 17% 7%
Private cloud using VMware private cloud 14% A 9% 47% i 14% 15% 7%
Private cloud using OpenStack 13% 12% | 6% 549 i 15% 15% 3%
Infrastructure as a service private cloud 12% 19% 8% 47% | 13% 13% 0%
Private cloud using other [JEREA 15% 8% 55% i 1% 20% 7%
Infrastructure as a service private cloud - Google | ERKRZI Y A% 56% E n% 17% 7%
Infrastructure as a service private cloud - Other BEEH/SMSHE/ TS 60% E 10% 13% 3%
Orchestration tool - Chef [IEEAREE/NICE 65% 10% 13% 0%
Platform as a service - Kubernetes BR3P0 61% i 8% 7% 0%
Orchestration tool - Ansible [W&Z8 01/ WA 67% i 7% 7% 3%
Orchestration tool - Puppet [XANEEANEA 65% : 7% 9% 0%
Platform as a service - OpenShift FEANCEIANEA 66% ! 6% 4% 0%
m Fully Deployed ® Partially Deployed B Testing ¥ Researching No Plans

Q1. What is the status of the following technologies in your company?
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This audience is very diverse with regards to the time anticipated to get apps in the
cloud. Roughly 20% don’t even anticipate ever getting more than 50% in a cloud
environment.

I .
| Traditional Cloud native Others
! ADCs (n=36) (n=18)*
| (n=177)
__ |
1
1
Already there : 20% 22% 1%
1
— 1
|
1
Within the next 12 months [ L % 22% 7%
1
— I
|
1
Within 24 months L % % o%
1
1
N |
1
Within 36 months [ % 1% X
| |
|
1
36+ months [ % 17% 61%
1
. |
1
We will never have 50% or more i 0% 14% o%
of our applications in the cloud :
Qu7. At what point will you have 50% of your applications in the cloud? * Caution: Small sample size



Although ‘cloud laggers’ are identified with a slightly greater frequency, the applications
that are being lifted and shifted, modified and replaced is scattered with no “clear” area
of focus.

| Tralgli;ig:al Cloud native Others
: b (n=36) (n=18)*

* Caution: Small sample size
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Most ADC deployment resides with on-premise legacy applications or on-premise
private clouds.

| Tralgli;ig:al Cloud native Others
| (ne263) (n=46) (n=30)
On-premises legacy 38%,
applications . 38% 43% 57%
On-prem, private cloud [ M M o 3% 7%
In public cloud services (1225) [ L % 37% 20%
In a hosting faciliy [N % 3% 7%
Platform as a service E 19% 17% 20%
Container based applications | 8% 13% 7%

Q2. Where are you currently deploying application delivery controllers (ADCs)?
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Among those currently utilizing a public cloud infrastructure, F5 Networks and Citrix
are most often identified as the LBs of choice.

Current LB Utilization in the Public Cloud

Traditional

TR o o

(n=303) i (n=263)
! 44% 10% 8%
i 1% 30% 10%
E 22% 82% 3%
E 14% 9% 10%
i 12% 13% 0%
i 5% 0% o%
E 5% 2% 0%
E 0% 10% 0%
: 6% 7% 77%

Qza If your company is using any public cloud infrastructure, what LBs are being used in the public cloud?
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A majority of respondents identify F5 Networks and Citrix as the current vendors for on
premise/ private cloud ADC.

Current On Premise ADC Vendor

Traditional

Total apcs” SIS o
E 70% 26% 0%
E 35% 13% 3%
i 30% 9% 3%
i 13% 100% 0%
i 12% 6% 0%
E 4% 2% 0%
E 3% 0% 0%
E 1% 0% 0%

4% 0% 100%




Hardware ADCs are furthest along in the deployment process when compared to other
areas in the organization.

% Fully Deployed
Status of ADCs in the Organization

Traditional

TR e

Hardware 45% 13% 15% 27% E 48% 59% 27%

Cloud based _ 38% 21% 15% 26% ; 33% 39% 20%

Software m;ggﬁ‘i _ 31% 22% 21% 26% 2a% 26% 13%

Software on bare metal 22% 15% 21% 42% é 24% 30% 2%

Software in a container 22% 18% 22% 38% é 40% 48% 10%
mFully Deployed  WTesting M Researching No Plans
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While many concerns are identified, security related issues are the most frequently
mentioned among this audience.

! Traj:lli;igsnal Cloud native Others

i (nt77) (n=36) (n=18)

Security concerns i 67% 75% 72%

Maintaining compliance ! 45% 56% 39%

Completeness of functionality | 36% 25% 28%

Single provider lock in i 32% 22% 28%

No centralized management i 28% 22% 33%

No cloud to cloud failover i 28% 33% 17%

Lack of uniformity if in more than one cloud i 25% 7% 7%
Difficulty in changing or removal of features |

and functions i 22% 28% 33%

Does not work in hybrid cloud environments : 8% 2% 33%

* Caution: Small sample size

Q19. What are your biggest concerns regarding using cloud native ADCs/Load balancers?
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When considering vendors for future ADC purchases, Cisco, F5 Networks, and Citrix
clearly stand above others when asked for “top vendor consideration”.

Tra;‘li;ig:al Cloud native Others
e (n=46) (n=30)
76% 60% 17%
54% 38% 20%
29% 17% 1%

T T T T ¢
13% 7% 3%
35% 74% 17%
9% 6% 0%
8% 13% 3%
2% 0% 0%

2% 2% 73%




Downtime varies across this audience, with close to one-third unsure of how much time
was truly experienced in the previous year.

Amount of Downtime Experienced In the Last Year Traditional Cloud native Others
Total : (n=263) (n=46) (n=30)
n=303) i
Under five minutem i 12% 13% 0%
5 minutes to an hour L1/ A | 21% 15% 0%
An hour to a day I | 25% 35% 70%
Multiple days to one week i 10% 8% 14%
One week or more el E 3% 0% 0%
Don't know [ LA/ : 7% 22% 3%
N onem ! 10% 7% 13%

Qsa How much total downtime did your mission critical applications have in the past year because of ADC related issues?

—
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When comparing downtime with SLAs, responses varied with close to one-quarter
unsure of how the two truly compared.

i Tralgli;ig:al Cloud native Others
! (nez6y) (n=46) (n=30)
We don't have SLAsh | 9% 2% 10%
Is less than our SLA (meaning |
the applications were more i 23% 26% 7%
available than expected) !
Greater than the SLA | E
(meaning the applications i 7% 1% 3%
were less available than !
expected) | !
i 21% 22% 70%

Don't know

|

? Qsb How did this downtime compare to the internal SLAs for application uptime that you have with your company?
A=/



Time between alert and resolution is varied across this market, suggesting that each
situation is unique and varied depending on the circumstances.

Traditional

| Cloud native Others
: b (n=36) (n=18)"
Most of the time, by the time I i 0 0 .
find out, the application is : 31% 31% 67%
already down :

* Caution: Small sample size
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Across the various attributes tested, satisfaction with current ADC vendors is generally
satisfied with the majority stating “neutral” responses.

% Top 2 (Satisfied)

Satisfaction with Current ADC Vendor

Traditional

oz mdT e O

Time to deploy K0/ 33% 49% % i 45% 50% 10%

Centralized management 9% 0% e B51% WAV i 43% 46% 10%
Automation N L/ N C /e 6% i 43% 48% 13%

Elasticity (scale up/down) HIOM D% o 54% GU/YA i 44% 46% 13%

Time to provision new virtual services 11% 29% 54% i 42% 52% 7%
Troubleshoot app issues MIOH 29% 53% i 41% 43% 10%
Support for mode 1 applications KeW/ <1 Y A R 6 Yo i 37% 46% 10%
Support for mode 2 applications BEN 0 /a 9 i 37% 46% 7%
Ability to isolate tenants IRENZ 4% 7% i 38% 43% 3%

Cost [o3 26% 55% % i 35% 37% 10%

B Completely Satisfied ® Somewhat Satisfied M Neutral ® Somewhat Dissatisfied © Completely Dissatisfied

Q6. What is your satisfaction level with your current ADC vendor in the following areas?
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‘Load balancing’ and ‘single sign on/client authentication’ are the most commonly
identified application services currently being deployed.

| Tralg]igig:al Cloud native Others
| (ne263) (n=46) (n=30)
Load balancing i 54% 61% 33%
Single sign on / client 0 i
authentication A ; 51% 61% 33%
Web application firewall 46% E 49% 52% 33%
0 :
SN 46% | : 48% 3% 30%
0 :
ons Y - | % s0% 3%
i :
Network security 0% : 1% 52% 33%
Acceleration - Caching W 0 21% | E
compression| ! 22% 35% 3%
Other*% |
] 0% 0% 37%
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Both legacy multi-tier and agile applications are identified as being supported equally
with ADCs.

Total Tra;\ili;ico:al Cloud native Others
(n=303) (nes63) (n=46) (n=30)

. Mode 1 - Legacy Multi-tier Applications . Mode 2 - Agile Applications D Both
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While some indicated being satisfied and will not consider changing ADC vendors, over
half acknowledge they would be at least open to considering a change from the
incumbent.

Consideration of Alternative ADCs

= We will definitely select a new
ADC vendor

B We are open to other ADC
vendors but might stay with the
incumbent

B We are satisfied and will not
change ADC vendors

Total | Traditional Cloud native Others
! ADCs
(n=303) ! (n=263) (n=46) (n=30)

Q9. As you plan to migrate from mode 1 to mode 2 applications will you consider alternative ADCs?




Most state they do not have the ability to automate configuration changes to the ADC.
Among those that do, Vendor Scripting and Cisco NSO are the most commonly utilized
tools.

Ability to Automate Configuration Changes to an ADC

Traditional Cloud native Others

Total

(n=303) ADCs (n=46) (n=30)

(n=263)

. Yes . No

Traditional

Cloud native Others
Automation Tools Utilized Pl (n=46) (n=30)
34% 43% 13%
i 35% 22% 3%
i 13% 20% 3%
i 1% 1% 10%
i 10% 15% 3%
| 2% 2% 13%
E 22% 17% 67%

Qro. Do you have the ability to automate configuration changes to an ADC?

~ .

== Qu. What automation tools / frameworks do you use?
9
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Lack of skill, internal processes, and complexity are most often identified as the greatest
barriers preventing further automation on ADC operations.

Traditional

R e
— :
Internal processes E 43% 1% 33%
N Complexity L A 40% 50% 2y
Hardware Constraints é 25% 24% 10%
Terraforms é 8% 9% 7%
Poor toolsm i 7% 2% 3%
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For many of the tasks performed on ADC, most can be addressed in minutes or days -
Adding DNS entries and requests for [P addresses require the least amount of time.
Time Required to Perform Tasks on ADC

Total
(n=303)
Request an IP address for the new VIP 42% 35% (Y 9%
4 8%

Add a DNS entry for the newly configured VIP
Add a rule to the firewall(s) to allow data to
the new VIP

Troubleshooting application issues

Adding / removing pooled servers

Provisioning VIPs

Provisioning a new load balancer

Upgrade the ADC

EEEEEEE

45% 35%
38% 40% 13% B
B Minut
32% 45% 14% Loyl e
= Days
Week:
28% 47% 1%
Months or Longer
30% 47% 14% 18
18% 50% 20% [RVA
18% 48% T 14%



For most, ADC changes have limited or no impact on application roll out and only
account for minor delays.

Speed of ADC Changes Impact on Application Roll Out

Traditional
ADCs
(n=263)

Total
(n=303)

Cloud native Others
(n=46) (n=30)

. Significantly Delays It . Creates Minor Delays D No Impact

Q14. How does the speed at which you can make ADC changes impact the speed at which apps are rolled out?
O 0 [« [J AR A F PP A A A . \] ' \\




For more than half of this respondent base, ad hoc troubleshooting is the most common
problem being addressed.

| Traditional -
I Cloud native Others
: ADCs (n=46) (n=30)
. (n=263)
=1 L
{ A hoc roubeshooing I I 70% 8% ]
Looking through log filcs L O a 7o% %
Vendor supplied tool L % 70% 8%
management tool 24% ! 24% 50% 8%
TCP dumps L I 40% 2s%
Capturing data through span : 1% 20% 0%
ports .



Automation and central management are commonly identified as the features that are
most appealing to support digital initiatives.

Features Most Appealing to Support Digital Initiatives ,  Tradifional 1504 paive Others
Total ! (n=263) (n=46) (n=30)

(n=303) |
Automation i 44% 43% 33%
Central management : 35% 28% 33%
On demand scaling i 32% 28% 23%
Application analytics i 32% 35% 27%
Visibility! ! 29% 35% 37%

Central management in the i
cloud / SaaS : 25% 35% 17%

Uniform architecture across !
environments | 21% 15% 30%
Hardware agnostic : 23% 26% 7%

Per tenant / per app load |
balancing ! 1% 13% 10%

ﬁ Q16. Please select up to 3 features that would be most appealing in your ability to support your digital initiatives.
A=)
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Areas like “software defined technologies” and cloud native applications continue to be

the furthest along in the deployment process.

Technology Status

Traditional

% Fully Deployed

Cloud native Others

i T omye
Software defined storage 20% 22% 8% 34% | 21% 1% 10%
Software defined WAN 20% 17% 9% 38% i 21% 1% 10%
Cloud native applications 20% 25% 12% 30% i 24% 1% 0%
Software defined networking 20% 21% 7% 34% | 26% 16% 10%
Containers  Sypm 22% 12% 35% ! 19% 21% 10%
Private cloud using VMware private cloud | EEANNEE ] 52% i 15% 1% 10%
Infrastructure as a service private cloud - Microsoft Azure | EPIANIEE NIRRT 49% i 12% 5% 20%
Private cloud using AzureStack | RECARNEIANER 52% i 1% 5% 20%
Private cloud using other EEFrEEmyTEr= 61% : 10% 16% 0%
Infrastructure as a service private cloud - Other Erymmrr7amrey 65% i 4% 5% 0%
Infrastructure as a service private cloud - Amazcs): r:iscz T = 8% 49% é 15% 16% 0%
Private cloud using OpenStack ARSIV 59% E 15% 5% 10%
Infrastructure as a service private cloud - Google AW 61% | 9% 5% 0%
Orchestration tool - Chef KRS IER 1% i 8% 1% 0%
Orchestration tool - Puppet il 1% E 6% 1% 0%
Orchestration tool - Ansible A/ K 73% i 7% 1% 0%
Platform as a service - OpenShift IAEA 72% | 4% 0% 0%
Platform as a service - Kubernetes FANEANEED 66% ! 1% 0% 0%

u Fully Deployed ® Partially Deployed B Testing i Researching No Plans * Caution: Small.sample size

Q1. What is the status of the following technologies in your company?
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The majority of this market does NOT expect to ever have 50% or more of their
applications residing in the cloud.

| Traditional -
I Cloud native Others
: ADCs (n=10)* (n=10)*
| (n=89)
Already ther L % % 10%
Within the next 12 months i 8% 21% 10%
Within 24 months i 15% 1% 0%
Within 36 months R S a0k 1% 10%
36+ months L L g% 1% 70%
We will never have 50% or i
more of our applications in the | 8% 16% 0%
cloud

* Caution: Small sample size

? Q7. At what point will you have 50% of your applications in the cloud?
A=)



Within this market, the applications that are being lifted and shifted, modified and
replaced is scattered with no clear area of focus.

Traditional

_ CoEe T W
Cloud leaders é 20% 26% 10%
Cloud native E 25% 21% 50%

* Caution: Small sample size
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The majority of respondents in this market indicate ADC deployment resides with on-
premise legacy applications. For those with traditional ADCs, on-premise legacy apps
are significantly lower when compared to last year’s research.

Traditional

A

O e e o
S—— R

In public cloud services (IaaS) E 28% 42% 10%
In a hosting facilit; é 21% 26% 10%

Platform as a service E 19% 21% 10%
Container based applicationsm i 9% 16% 0%

Figures in RED indicate a statistically significant decrease when compared to the prior wave.
Figures in GREEN indicate a statistically significant increase when compared to the prior wave.

* Caution: Small sample size
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Among those currently utilizing a public cloud infrastructure, F5 is most often identified
as the LB of choice.

Current LB Utilization in the Public Cloud

Traditional

o R e 2

Fs Network 45% 31% 0%

Citri:c 47% 26% 10%

Cloud Provider AD; 24% 76% 0%

CiscoEIOH/N L 68% 10%

Radwar;. 1% E 1% 0% 0%

Kem; E 15% 10% 0%

NGIN);.1 % 0% 0% 0%

Oth ! i 7% 1% 80%
thers !
_m .

Figures in RED indicate a statistically significant decrease when compared to the prior wave.
Qza If your company is using any public cloud infrastructure, what LBs are being Figures in GREEN indicate a statistically significant increase when compared to the prior wave.
== used in the public cloud?
* Caution: Small sample size
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A majority of respondents identify Citrix and F5 Networks as the vendors for on
premise/ private cloud ADC. However, those using traditional ADCs, indicate a
significant decrease in Cisco utilization in this space when compared to the previous

wave.

EEEEEEE

F5 Networks 66%

Citrix /IR

@RV 25%

Cloud native ADC VLA

Kemp SEFA730

Radwarefl 1%

Others

i

ADCs
(n=89)

38%

29%

17%

13%

1%

10%

Traditional

Cloud native Others

(n=19)* (n=10)*
22% 0%
1% 0%
5% 0%
100% 0%
10% 0%
1% 1%

0% 100%

Figures in RED indicate a statistically significant decrease when compared to the prior wave.
Figures in GREEN indicate a statistically significant increase when compared to the prior wave.

* Caution: Small sample size



Hardware ADCs are furthest along in the deployment process when compared to other
ADCs in the organization.

% Fully Deployed

Traditional

Status of ADCs in the Organization

) i Cloud native Others
. e (n=t9)” (n=10)”
Hardware 42% 13% 15% 30% i 42% 47% 20%
Cloud based 32% 22% 14% 32% i 40% 42% 0%

Software in a virtual 30% 21% 19Y% 30% i o o o
machine . . . o | 37% 26% 10%
Software on bare metal 19% 13% 21% 47% E 24% 21% 10%
Software in a container 20% 14% 24% 42% ! 31% 26% 0%

B Fully Deployed  mTesting M Researching No Plans |

Figures in RED indicate a statistically significant decrease when compared to the prior wave.

Q4. Whati £ the followi ¢ . — Figures in GREEN indicate a statistically significant increase when compared to the prior wave.
4. at is state of the following types of ADCs in your organization?

* Caution: Small sample size
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Security related issues were most commonly identified as the top concern with regards to
utilizing cloud native ADC.

! Tra;lli;ig:al Cloud native Others
! (n=80) (n=19)* (n=10)*

Security concerns i 72% 84% 70%

Maintaining compliance | 44% 47% 20%

Completeness of functionality : 34% 5% 20%

Single provider lock in i 28% 21% 30%

No centralized management i 30% 26% 50%

No cloud to cloud failover i 27% 37% 30%

Lack of uniformity if in more than one cloud i 22% 21% 10%

Difficulty in changing or removal of features |

and functions | 22% 21% 30%

Does not work in hybrid cloud environments 5 20% 37% 40%

Figures in RED indicate a statistically significant decrease when compared to the prior wave.
" . ) . Figures in GREEN indicate a statistically significant increase when compared to the prior wave.
Qi9. What are your biggest concerns regarding using cloud native ADCs/Load balancers?
* Caution: Small sample size
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When considering vendors for future ADC purchases, Cisco and F5 Networks are most
commonly identified as the vendors of choice. Those with traditional ADCs indicated

significant increases among F5 and A1o Networks when compared to last year’s research.

i Tra;lli;ig: al Cloud native Others
e (n=19)" (naro)*
i 80% 74% 40%
i 60% 32% 30%
i 28% 13% 15%
i 15% 16% 10%
i 22% 26% 10%
37% 63% 30%
i 7% 21% 0%
i 0% 0% 0%
| 2% 0% 60%

Figures in RED indicate a statistically significant decrease when compared to the prior wave.
Figures in GREEN indicate a statistically significant increase when compared to the prior wave.

* Caution: Small sample size




Downtime is varied across this base, with the majority (one-third) unsure of how much
time was truly experienced in the previous year.

Amount of Downtime Experienced In the Last Year Traditional Cloud native Others
Total ! (n=80) (n=19)* (n=10)*
(n=203) |
Under five minutem i 13% 21% 0%
5 minutes to an hour i 19% 1% 0%
An hour to a day IR R L 20% 37% 60%
Multiple days to one week i 3% 0% 0%
One week or more E 1% 0% 0%
Don't know | 10% 1% 60%
None : 24% 21% 40%

|

Figures in RED indicate a statistically significant decrease when compared to the prior wave.
Qsa How much total downtime did your mission critical applications have in Figures in GREEN indicate a statistically significant increase when compared to the prior wave.
the past year because of ADC related issues?
* Caution: Small sample size
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When comparing downtime with SLAs, one third identify that the two are ‘about
the same’.

i Tralgli;ig:al Cloud native Others
! (n=80) (n=19)* (n=10)*
We don't have SLAsh | 10% 5% 10%
Is less than our SLA (meaning |
the applications were more i 16% 1% 10%
available than expected) !
Greater than the SLA | E
(meaning the applications i 4% 5% 0%
were less available than :
expected) | |
Don't know i 20 g2 et

Figures in RED indicate a statistically significant decrease when compared to the prior wave.
Qsb How did this downtime compare to the internal SLAs for application Figures in GREEN indicate a statistically significant increase when compared to the prior wave.
uptime that you have with your company?

* Caution: Small sample size
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Those who are in traditional ADC environments, are more likely to ‘have plenty of time’
for resolution when compared to their cloud native counterparts.

Traditional

| Cloud native Others
| o (n=19)* (n=10)*
I usually have plenty of time : [ 28% 1% 20%
A day or two i 16% 16% 0%
Most of the time, by the time I i . . .
find out, the application is 40% : 36% 37% 70%
already down !

Figures in RED indicate a statistically significant decrease when compared to the prior wave.
Q20. How much time do you have between the alert that an app is down and Figures in GREEN indicate a statistically significant increase when compared to the prior wave.
resolving the issues before downtime occurs?
* Caution: Small sample size
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Satisfaction levels across the various attributes tested remains generally neutral, a similar
pattern to the prior wave of research.

% Top 2 (Satisfied)

Satisfaction with Current ADC Vendor

Traditional

o) TG autee Gny

Centralized management JEEZ 30% 54%, 6% % i 26% 0%

Time to provision new virtual servers JFI05/ 6% oy 99% A i 33% 37% 0%
HEELtled 8% B 28% 59% L0/ i 36% 42% 0%

Support for mode 2 applications W& vie 02 /0 Yo i 30% 32% 0%
Troubleshoot app issues H&Z3 277 59% % i 33% 32% 10%

Ability to isolate tenants KSR 24% 61% 790 i 34% 32% 0%

Time to deploy WAZA /S 5 SO % | 40% 32% 0%

Automation W& Y0 3° 6%4% i 31% 37% 0%

Support mode 1 applications [ wis 03 /o () i 34% 32% 10%
Cost PR 61% % | 26% 2% o%

B Completely Satisfied ® Somewhat Satisfied M Neutral ® Somewhat Dissatisfied © Completely Dissatisfied

. " " " ’ . Figures in RED indicate a statistically significant decrease when compared to the prior wave.
Q6. What is your satisfaction level with your current ADC vendor in the following areas? Figures in GREEN indicate a statistically significant increase when compared to the prior wave.

* Caution: Small sample size
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Load balancing is the most commonly identified application service deployed among
this market.

Traditional .
| Cloud native Others
: ADCs (n=19)" (n=10)*
1 (n=89)
[ Load balancing E=-7 S 61% 68% 20%
S g o | e |
authentication 46% i 43% 53% 20%
Web application firewall M 1 S | 3% 58% 20%
0 :
SN 46% | : 46% 53% 10%
0 :
ons Y | 3% 3% 30%
~ 5
Network security 35% | 30% 53% 30%
Acceleration - Caching W 19% E
compression| ! 21% 26% 0%
Other@ |
! 1% 0% 40%

Figures in RED indicate a statistically significant decrease when compared to the prior wave.
Figures in GREEN indicate a statistically significant increase when compared to the prior wave.

Q7. Which Application Services do you currently have deployed?
* Caution: Small sample size
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Both legacy multi-tier and agile applications are identified as being supported equally
with ADCs. However, those in the ‘traditional ADC’ group showed significant decreases
for support among legacy multi-tier applications when compared to the previous year.

Traditional
ADCs
(n=89)

Cloud native Others
(n=19)* (n=10)*

Total
(n=203)

68%

. Mode 1 - Legacy Multi-tier Applications . Mode 2 - Agile Applications D Both

Figures in RED indicate a statistically significant decrease when compared to the prior wave.
Figures in GREEN indicate a statistically significant increase when compared to the prior wave.

= Q8. Which types of applications are you supporting with the ADCs?
E * Caution: Small sample size
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Although one-third indicated being satisfied and will not consider changing ADC
vendors, over half acknowledge they would be open to considering a change from the
incumbent.

Consideration of Alternative ADCs

= We will definitely select a new
ADC vendor

B We are open to other ADC
vendors but might stay with the
incumbent

B We are satisfied and will not
change ADC vendors

Traditional
ADCs
(n=89)

Cloud native Others
(n=19)* (n=10)*

Total
(n=203)

Figures in RED indicate a statistically significant decrease when compared to the prior wave.
Qg, As you plan to migrate from mode 1 to mode 2 applications will you Figures in GREEN indicate a statistically significant increase when compared to the prior wave.

consider alternative ADCs? . '
b= ) * Caution: Small sample size
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Many indicate they do not have the ability to automate configuration changes to the ADC.
For those that do, Vendor Scripting and Cisco NSO are the most commonly utilized tools.

Ability to Automate Configuration Changes to an ADC

Traditional
ADCs
(n=89)

Cloud native
(n=19)*

Total
(n=203)

. Yes . No

Traditional
ADCs
(n=89)
28%

28%

Automation Tools Utilized

i 17%
9%
: 1%
i 2%

25%

Cloud native
(n=19)*

21%
21%
26%
5%
1%
5%
21%

Others
(n=10)*

0%
0%
0%
0%
0%

10%

90%

- . Figures in RED indicate a statistically significant decrease when compared to the prior wave.
Qio. Do you have the ability to automate configuration changes to an ADC? Figures in GREEN indicate a statistically significant increase when compared to the prior wave.

Qu. What automation tools / frameworks do you use?

§m\él
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The greatest barrier preventing further automation on ADC operations is most often
related to internal processes.

1
! RS
| Traiglgsnal Cloud native Others
i (nati) (n=19)* (n=10)*
. |
1
0 I
[Internal procescs A S 2% 60% }
1
|
1
. (o] 1
Lack of skil | M S 32% 60%
1
— 1
|
I
Complesity L M o 53% 20%
1
7 |
1
1
Hardware constraints A S T 26% 20
1
1
7] |
1
1
Poor tools ! 7% 0% 0%
1
] 1
|
1
Terraformsm ! 10% 5% 0%
Figures in RED indicate a statistically significant decrease when compared to the prior wave.

. " . . Figures in GREEN indicate a statistically significant increase when compared to the prior wave.
Qu2. Please pick up to 3 things that prevents you from automating more ADC operations.

~
E * Caution: Small sample size
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The majority of the tasks performed on ADC can be addressed in days or even minutes —

upgrades to the ADC and provisioning of load balancers are identified as the most
Time Required to Perform Tasks on ADC

lengthy tasks.
Total
(n=203)
Request an IP address for the new VIP 44% 33% A 1%
0 10%

Add a DNS entry for the newly configured VIP 46% 32%
Add a rule to the firewall(s) to atllllow data to 38% 39% 12% EELA
e new VIP
7 H Minutes
Troubleshooting application issues 33% 42% 14% [ =D
ays
] = Week
Adding / removing pooled servers 30% 45% eVon 12% e
| Months or Longer
Provisioning VIPs 28% 45% 16% o
Provisioning a new load balancer [JISW/ 49% 20% 15%
17% 46% 21% 16%

* Caution: Small sample size

Upgrade the ADC
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For roughly half, ADC changes have limited impact on application roll out and only
account for minor delays. Those in the “Traditional ADC’ group, saw significant increase
from the prior wave with regards to having “no impact” on roll out.

Speed of ADC Changes Impact on Application Roll Out

Total Traggi&nal Cloud native Others
(n=203) (n=30) (n=19)* (n=10)*
10%

8%

. Significantly Delays It . Creates Minor Delays D No Impact

. . Figures in RED indicate a statistically significant decrease when compared to the prior wave.
Qi14. How does the speed at which you can make ADC changes impact the speed at Figures in GREEN indicate a statistically significant increase when compared to the prior wave.
— which apps are rolled out?

* Caution: Small sample size



Automation and central management are most commonly identified as the features that

are most appealing to support digital initiatives.

Features Most Appealing to Support Digital Initiatives

Total
(n=203)

Automation
Application analytics

Central management

Uniform architecture across
environments

Central management in the
cloud / SaaS

Per tenant / per app load

balancing

Qu6. Please select up to 3 features that would be most appealing in your
ability to support your digital initiatives.

N
48% 58% 60%
28% 26% 30%
E 39% 37% 50%
28% 47% 20%
E 34% 21% 30%
E 17% 0% 20%
i 21% 21% 20%
E 22% 16% 20%
i 10% 5% 10%

Figures in RED indicate a statistically significant decrease when compared to the prior wave.
Figures in GREEN indicate a statistically significant increase when compared to the prior wave.

* Caution: Small sample size
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Areas like “software defined technologies” and cloud native applications are furthest

along in the deployment process.
8 POy P Technology Status

% Fully Deployed

Total Tra:glgsn ? Clo(x:ilr;iive
(n=100) | (n=88)
Software defined storage 34% 32% 7% 18% ! 38% 35%
Software defined WAN 34% 30% 9% 22% i 38% 35%
Cloud native applications 33% 36% 12% 11% i 33% $1%
Software defined networking 289 38% 9% 18% | 31% 35%
Containers 249, 17% 26% E 25% 12%
Private cloud using VMware private cloud 15% 16% 36% i 16% 24%
Infrastructure as a service private cloud - Microsoft Azure 19% 13% 34% i 19% 29%
Private cloud using AzureStack 25% 13% 33% i 25% 18%
Private cloud using other [y 18% 13% 47% i 14% 18%
Infrastructure as a service private cloud - Other 14% 15% 50% : 15% 18%
Infrastructure as a service private cloud - Amazcs): Iv‘a,\isc‘a;\ T 0 45% i 14% 6%
i
Private cloud using OpenStack 20% 12% 47% E 23% 29%
Infrastructure as a service private cloud - Google 16% 22% 49% | 17% 24%
Orchestration tool - Chef EERIEHEITEL/ NI 58% i 14% 12%
Orchestration tool - Puppet M3 18% 7% 57% i 10% 6%
Orchestration tool - Ansible IERPAE YRRV 57% i 1% 6%
Platform as a service - OpenShift EEKEA 15% 9% 55% | 13% 12%
Platform as a service - Kubernetes |[JERZNFEANIED 54% : 14% 12%
m Fully Deployed ® Partially Deployed B Testing ¥ Researching No Plans

Q1. What is the status of the following technologies in your company?

diy
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Within this market, two thirds expect to have at least 50% of apps in the cloud in two
years or less.

i Tra:]i;igsnal Clo(l:ilnjgive
! (n=88) =7
Already ther__ o ao% 35%
Within the next 12 months | R A o 24%
Within 24 months [ R % 2%
Within 36 months E 9% 6%
36+ months [ o % 2%
We will never have 50% or i
more of our applications in the | 10% 12%
cloud

* Caution: Small sample size

‘? Q7. At what point will you have 50% of your applications in the cloud?
A=)



Cloud laggers are most commonly identified as the applications that are being lifted and
shifted, modified and replaced.

| Tralg]i;igsnal Cloud native
i (n=88) (n=17)*

* Caution: Small sample size
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For 4 out 10 of the respondents in this market, most ADC deployment resides with on-
premise private cloud applications.

| Traditional .
| Cloud native
: ADCs (n=17)*
. (n=88)
applications i 33% 53%
[ On-prem, private cloud | L % 3% ]
In public cloud services (1aaS) AL o 2%
In a hosting facility E 13% 6%
Platform as a service E 26% 12%
Container based applicationsm | 5% 0%

* Caution: Small sample size
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Among those currently utilizing a public cloud infrastructure, F5 Networks is most often
identified as the LB of choice.

Current LB Utilization in the Public Cloud

i Traditional .
Total ! ADCs Clo(lrllinjfve
(n=100) ! (n=88) =7
Fs Network L a% 35%
R 30% i 9 9
Amazon ELB 30% i 28% 71%
Citrix| . L 3% 18%
Radware LU % 6%
| N o
Ao Networks E 9% 0%
- O
0 1
- | ! 3% 6%
- ,

* Caution: Small sample size

Qza If your company is using any public cloud infrastructure, what LBs are being used in the public cloud?




F5 Networks, Cisco and Citrix account for the majority of the current vendors for on
premise/ private cloud ADC within this market.

Current On Premise ADC Vendor

NG
4 i 64% 24% )
E 31% 12%
\ E 32% 12% )
Cloud native ADW 14% 100%
o _— o5
Radwar; E 7% 0%
NGIN); 6% 0%
" E 5% 0%

Others

Q3. Which vendor is your current on premises / private cloud ADC Vendor?

* Caution: Small sample size




Hardware and cloud based ADCs are furthest along in the deployment process when

compared to other areas in the organization.

Status of ADCs in the Organization

Total
(n=100)
Hardware 51% 15% 15% 19%
Cloud based 50% 19% 17% 14%
Software in a Virt}lal 349, 24% 24% 1 8%
machine
Software on bare metal 30% 19% 18% 33%
Software in a container 26% 25% 18% 31%
B Fully Deployed  ®Testing ™ Researching No Plans

EEEEEEE

Traditional

ADCs
(n=88)

55%

52%

36%

30%

28%

% Fully Deployed

Cloud native

(n=17)"

59%

53%

47%

29%

29%

* Caution: Small sample size



When asked about concerns with utilizing Cloud Native ADC, security related issues
were identified by two-thirds of this segment.

i Tra;lli;ié):al Clo(u(i njiive
| (n=88) n=iz
Security concerns _’_ | 63% 65%
Maintaining compliance ! 45% 65%
Completeness of functionality : 38% 47%
Single provider lock in i 36% 24%
No centralized management i 26% 18%
No cloud to cloud failover E 28% 20%
Lack of uniformity if in more than one cloud i 27% 12%
Difficulty in changing or removal of features |
and functions i 22% 35%
Does not work in hybrid cloud environments ! 15% 6%

* Caution: Small sample size

Q19. What are your biggest concerns regarding using cloud native ADCs/Load balancers?
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When considering vendors for future ADC purchases, F5 Networks and Citrix are most

commonly identified as the vendors of choice among this audience.

o Traditional - Cloud native
E (n=88) (n=17)"
Fs Networks 73% 53%
ci e
o 19% | % 6%
Radwar; i 15% 0%
Cloud native ADC [ NG i 39% 82%
AviN etwork; E 14% 12%
Ao N etwork; E u% 0%
Other; E 1% 0%

EEEEEEE

B

* Caution: Small sample size



For most, downtime is limited to less than an hour per day. Surprisingly, close to one-
quarter are unaware of how much downtime was even experienced.

Amount of Downtime Experienced In the Last Year Traditional Cloud native
Total ! (n=88) (n=17)*
(n=100) |
Under five minutes i 10% 6%
5 minutes to an hour A/ M | 24% 24%
An hour to a day I 8% 35%
Multiple days to one week% E 2% 0%
One week or more i 0% 0%
Don't know 247 S L 1g% 29%
None ! 16% 6%

i

* Caution: Small sample size

EEEEEEE



When comparing downtime with SLAs, most recognize that the two align and are ‘about
the same’.

i Tralgli;ig:al Cloud native
: (n=88) (n=17)
We don't have SLAs | 8% 0%
Is less than our SLA (meaning |
the applications were more i 27% 20%
available than expected) !
Greater than the SLA :
(meaning the applications i 0% 18%
were less available than :
expected) | |
i 1% 18%

? Qsb How did this downtime compare to the internal SLAs for application uptime that you have with your company?
A=/

* Caution: Small sample size



Time between alert and resolution is varied across this market, suggesting that each
situation is unique and varied depending on the circumstances.

I usually have plenty of time

A day or two

A few hours

Most of the time, by the time I
find out, the application is
already down

EEEEEEE

22%

24%

29%

il

Traditional

ADCs
(n=88)

22%

24%

30%

25%

Cloud native

(n=17)"

29%

18%

29%

24%

* Caution: Small sample size



Regardless of the attribute tested, most are at least somewhat satisfied with their current
ADC vendor.

% Top 2 (Satisfied)

Satisfaction with Current ADC Vendor

oy e e
Centralized management EFEZA 32% 44% % i 48% 59%
Time to provision new virtual servers % 4% 44° i 50% 59%
Elasticity HEES/ S i ey 7./ S 6 % i 53% 47%
Support for mode 2 applications 4 O%e 2% . i 43% 53%
Troubleshoot app issues IMERS 33% 41% i 53% 59%
Ability to isolate tenants [IEENAZS 24% 50% é 44% 59%
Time to deploy 0 /o 470 457 o i 51% 65%
Automation /o 41 43" i 56% 71%
Support mode 1 applications EEPAZ Y Y A R 8 %62 % i 43% 65%
Cost JEIOEA 37% 41% % | s% 47%

B Completely Satisfied ® Somewhat Satisfied M Neutral ® Somewhat Dissatisfied © Completely Dissatisfied

* Caution: Small sample size

Q6. What is your satisfaction level with your current ADC vendor in the following areas?

Em‘él
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‘Single sign on/client authentication’ and ‘DNS’ are the most commonly identified
application services being deployed in the UK market.

Application Services Currently Deployed

Total | Traili;igsnal Cloud native
(n=100) : (n=88) (n=17)*
Load balancin;__ % 47%
[ Single sigr on | di.ent—-z_ % 59% ]
authentication :
Web applicaton frevel NI /A > 4t
SN a5% o a 18%
[ ons T % 0% ]
Network secority N 47%
Acceleration - Cacting o IS/ S o 35%
compression !
i 0% 0%

Otherf

* Caution: Small sample size
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Legacy multi-tier and agile applications are identified as being supported equally with
ADCs.

Total Tra;\ili;icosnal Cloud native
(n=100) (n=88) (n=17)”

36%

. Mode 1 - Legacy Multi-tier Applications . Mode 2 - Agile Applications D Both

* Caution: Small sample size
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Across the UK market, nearly two-thirds of those surveyed acknowledge they would be
open to considering a change from the incumbent vendor.

Consideration of Alternative ADCs

= We will definitely select a new
ADC vendor

B We are open to other ADC
vendors but might stay with the
incumbent

B We are satisfied and will not
change ADC vendors

H ..
Total ! Tra:glé):al Cloud naiive
(n=100) ! (n-88) (n=17)

* Caution: Small sample size
Q9. As you plan to migrate from mode 1 to mode 2 applications will you consider alternative ADCs?

a



Approximately half of those surveyed indicate they do not have the ability to automate
configuration changes to the ADC. Among those that do, Vendor Scripting and Cisco

NSO are the most commonly utilized tools.

Traditional
ADCs
(n=88)

Total
(n=100)

Cloud native
(n=17)*

| Tragli;ico:al Clo(lrlilr;jgive
| (n=86)

i 38% 53%
39% 29%

! 1% 12%

i 3% 18%

: 16% 18%

i 2% 0%

E 18% 18%

Qro. Do you have the ability to automate configuration changes to an ADC?

~ .

== Qu. What automation tools / frameworks do you use?
9
EEEEEEE

* Caution: Small sample size



Lack of skill and overall complexity are most often identified as the greatest barriers
preventing further automation on ADC operations.

i Traditional .

| Cloud native
! ADCs (n=17)*

H (n=88)

Internal p__ - 2%
Lack of skill L L % 47%
Complexity L s 47%

Hardware Constraints E 28% 29%
Poor tools E 6% 6%
Terraformsm ! 1% 18%

* Caution: Small sample size
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For the tasks performed on ADC, roughly two-thirds can be addressed in minutes or

days.

Time Required to Perform Tasks on ADC

Total
(n=100)

Request an IP address for the new VIP 39% 41% 8%

Add a DNS entry for the newly configured VIP

44% 40% 13% ¥4

Add a rule to the firewall(s) to allow data to 30% 44%, 139, 18
the new VIP

Troubleshooting application issues

Adding / removing pooled servers

Provisioning VIPs

Provisioning a new load balancer

Upgrade the ADC

30% 52% 13% 31/
25% 52% 16% W&
35% 50% 10% ¥/
20% 51% AN 8%
19% 52% e 10%

Q13 How long does it take you to perform the following tasks on your ADC?

d

® Minutes
= Days
B Weeks
Months or Longer

* Caution: Small sample size



The vast majority, over 80%, of ADC changes have limited impact on application roll out
and only account for minor delays.

Speed of ADC Changes Impact on Application Roll Out

Total Tra;i}i)tigsnal Cloud native
(n=100) (n=88) (n=17)"

Significantly Delays It Creates Minor Delays No Impact
g Y Y

* Caution: Small sample size
Q14. How does the speed at which you can make ADC changes impact the speed at which apps are rolled out?




While many features are rated similarly, on demand scaling is recognized most often as
the feature that is most appealing to support digital initiatives.

Features Most Appealing to Support Digital Initiatives Traditional  Cloud native
Total (n=88) (n=17)*

(n=100)

Automation i 31% 29%
Application analytics | 30% 35%
Central management | 31% 24%
Visibility i 28% 35%
On demand scaling i 40% 29%
Uniform architecture across i
environments ! 24% 24%
Central management in the i
cloud / SaaS | 30% 4%
Hardware agnostic i 24% 29%
Per tenant / per app load i
balancing - 15% 18%

* Caution: Small sample size
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Demographics

(1%

RES

Company Size Total | US UK
300-1000 18% | 10% | 33%
1001-2000 16% 17% 14%
2001-3000 9% 9% 8%
3001-5000 13% | 14% | 12%

5001-10000 1% n% | 10%

10000+ 33% | 38% [ 23%

Title Total | US UK

CIO 1% 7% 19%

Consultant 3% 2% 4%

IT Manager 40% | 39% | 42%
Network Engineer/Architect 9% 9% 10%
Other IT employee 33% | 39% | 21%
Other 4% 4% 4%

Industry Total | US UK
Banking 3% 3% 4%
Consumer 1% 0% 2%
Education - K -12 2% 2% 0%
Education - Higher Education | 5% 7% 2%
Engineering 3% 1% 6%
Energy 1% 2% 0%
Consumer Goods 1% 0% 1%
Financial Services 6% 7% 5%
Government - federal 3% 3% 2%
Government - state 1% 1% 0%
Government - local 4% 4% 5%
Healthcare 9% 10% 5%
Insurance 4% 5% 2%
Manufacturing 2% [ 12% | 2%
Real estate 1% 0% 1%
Retail 6% 4% 9%
Technology 26% | 25% [ 28%
Telecommunications 5% 4% 7%
Transportation (Travel) 4% 3% 5%
Electronics 1% 0% 2%
Not-for-Profit 1% 2% 0%




